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AGITATION AGAINST ATOMIC PLANTS WITH FOREIGN ASSISTANCE 
 
316. SHRI MOHAN SINGH:  
 
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether the Prime Minister is aware that the reasons for growing public agitation against 

all atomic power generation plants being built in Tamilnadu, Maharashtra, West Bengal 
etc. with foreign assistance are security related concerns; 
 

(b)  if so, the steps being taken to allay those concerns; and 
 

(c)  whether the local people are being satisfied by those steps? 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES & PENSIONS AND 
PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE (SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY) 

 

(a) The project at Kudankulam in Tamilnadu is being set up in technical cooperation with the 

Russian Federation. The project construction started in 2002 and has reached the 

commissioning stage. While there was no opposition to the project all along, during the 

“hot run” and testing of systems, noise from steam discharge created fears amongst the 

local people. This was compounded by an emergency preparedness drill at the site and 

neighbouring areas to meet regulatory requirement before commissioning.  These fears 

were heightened in view of the Fukushima incident. The fears were fuelled further by 

misinformation spread by anti nuke activists. At Jaitapur in Maharashtra land has been 

acquired, environmental clearances obtained and site infrastructure works are in progress 

and project construction is yet to start. The opposition to nuclear power projects at Jaitapur 

in Maharashtra is largely due to issues related to rehabilitation, apart from apprehensions 

about safety of nuclear power and effect on livelihood. Pre-project works are underway at 

Haripur in West Bengal.   

 

 

 

 



 

(b) Public awareness programmes and outreach activities have been enhanced to allay the 

fears about safety of nuclear power plants and fears of loss of livelihood. In respect of 

Kudankulam, the Government has constituted an expert group of 15 specialists for 

interacting with officials of the state government of Tamilnadu and spokespersons of 

people in the neighbourhood of Kudankulam project. The expert group had two meetings 

to explain the factual position on various aspects of the project and dispel apprehensions of 

sections of the local people. The rehabilitation issue at Jaitapur is being addressed in 

consultation with the Maharashtra state government. Adequate security measures have 

been put in place at nuclear power plants to ensure safety and security against external 

threats. 

 

(c) The efforts in this regard are beginning to bear fruit. However, it would require a sustained 

effort over a long time, given the prevailing atmosphere of fear created and spread among 

the people by groups ideologically opposed to nuclear power. 

 

***** 


